
 

 
Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 

 

Continued… 

BUSINESS AND FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Date Tuesday, 10 November 2020 Time 6.00 pm 

Venue Remote Meeting 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Kieran Robinson 01952 382061 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee 
Membership: 

Councillors E J Carter, N A M England, J E Lavery, A Lawrence, 
S J Reynolds (Chair), K S Sahota and C F Smith, Co-optees 
C Mason-Morris and R Williams 

 

AGENDA 
Page 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 6 

4.   Terms of Reference 7 - 12 
 To approve the Committee’s Terms of Reference for the municipal year 

2020 to 2021. 
 

 

5.   Scrutiny Review of the Housing Investment Programme 13 - 78 
 James Dunn (Director: Prosperity & Investment) and Kate Callis 

(Service Delivery Manager: Housing Investment Programme, Prosperity 
& Investment) will attend for this item. 
 
David Wright (Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, Transport and 
Infrastructure) will also be in attendance.  
 

 

6.   Work Programme Review 79 - 82 
 To review the work programme of the Committee. 

 
 

7.   Chair's Update 
 

 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BUSINESS AND FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 11 February 2020 at 6.00 pm in Meeting Room G3/4, 

Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors E M Callear (Chair), A R H England, N A M England 
and K S Sahota.  
 
In Attendance:   
G Hamer (Chief Executive, Marches LEP), K Jones (Partnership Manager, 
Marches LEP), K Kynaston (Programme Executive Lead), D Moseley 
(Democratic & Scrutiny Services Team Leader), K Robinson (Democratic & 
Scrutiny Services Officer)  
 
Apologies: Councillors E J Carter, J Jones and R Williams 
 
BFSC1 Declarations of Interest 
 
BFSC2 Minutes of the Previous Meetings 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2020 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair.   
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair.   
 
BFSC3 Marches Local Enterprise Partnership Update 
 
Gill Hamer (Chief Executive) and Kathryn Jones (Partnership Manager) from 
the Marches LEP were invited by the Chair to make their presentation. The 
presentation gave an overview of the work that the LEP did, an outline of 
successful projects they had been involved in, and an update on ongoing 
projects. Members were informed of the LEPs structure and funding streams 
before receiving information about key projects including Hereford’s NMiTE, 
Superfast Telford, and the NI-Park.  
 
Looking at the next funding round, Members were informed that the LEP was 
still waiting to receive formal feedback from central government on the ‘Local 
Industrial Strategy’ (LIS) but that initial signs were positive. The LIS was said 
to focus on emphasising the local distinctiveness of Shropshire and its towns, 
making the case for investment from central government in the areas specific 
expertise. The Strategy made the link between the region’s educational 
institutions and economic specialisation, with examples being Harper Adams 
University’s links to the well-established agri-food and agri-tech industry in the 
Telford & Wrekin area and the links between the University of 
Wolverhampton’s work in Hereford and the burgeoning cyber-security sector 
there. Such links and specialisation, the LEP believed, had made a strong 
case for funding moving forward. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
Through its close working relationship with officers from the three local 
authorities that constitute the Marches LEP, the LEP had developed an 
updated strategic economic plan. This updated plan took stock of recent 
investment and achievements but recognised the region’s ongoing challenges 
– an ageing population (though Telford bucked the trend) and lower 
productivity and skill level than the national average – and sought to address 
them.  
 
  Members asked a number of questions as follows:- 
 
Was it hopeful that the bid to secure funding for the Station Quarter 
development would be successful?  
This was just one of a number of bids that Telford had made that were under 
consideration, this one had just recently become public. The result of the bid 
would not be known for another month or so. Members were informed that the 
bids that were under consideration were not wholly commercial or just town 
centre focussed and would also include residential and Borough Town 
redevelopment.  
 
The LEPs commitment to quality jobs and training was welcomed.  However, 
there was no mention in the documents provided about cooperative 
development or encouraging cooperatives. Did the LEP offer help to 
cooperatives? 
The LEP did offer help and support to cooperatives as a part of the work of its 
third sector and voluntary organisations section. European funding that had 
supported third sector initiatives also offered support to business start-up 
opportunities such as setting up a cooperative or social enterprise. The LEP 
also provided information for those setting up businesses along these models 
through the Growth Hub. There had also been an event in support of 
cooperatives in Shrewsbury in October. The cooperative model was one that 
the LEP supported and there would be support for those interested in setting 
them up.   
 
Would any LEP funding be used in the redevelopment of the Ironbridge Power 
Station site? 
It was not possible to say at the time of the meeting.  The LEP was waiting to 
see what initiatives came out of the site. Waste removal from the site and the 
ability of the existing railway infrastructure to support the weight of freight 
trains removing the waste was being looked at. Shropshire Council were 
already promoting this as a project and a potential bid for funding was 
expected. The LEP would be minded to support proposals that enjoyed the 
backing of both Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin Council. The site was to be 
a huge investment and it would be important to consider the implications it 
would have and the implications it would have for the Ironbridge Gorge 
community.  
 
How much of its funding did the LEP receive from the European Union? And 
how would any shortfall in funding as a result of Brexit be covered? 

Page 4



 

 

The LEP received funding from the European Social Fund (ESF), the 
European Regional Development Fund (ERDF), and rural development 
funding. The LEP had allocated more or less all of its ERDF funding. There 
had been good news that ESF funding would be matched by the Department 
for Work and Pensions. ESF funding was to be maintained through to 2023, 
though the LEP hoped to use most of this by 2021/22. There was no sight of 
successor funding to EU funding at the time of the meeting as no decisions 
had been made by central Government. This position was subject to change 
once the budget had been presented in March.  
 
Had there been any reassurance that funding would not be lost once the UK 
exited the EU? 
Clarity on the position was awaited from Ministers. The LEP had carried out a 
lot of planning, however. The only spending that the LEP had been made 
aware of, prior to the confirmation of HS2 and the unveiling of bus funding, 
was the Towns Fund. The issue of further education funding had been mooted 
in the press but until anything substantial emerged the only capital funding 
available to apply for was through the LEP.  
 
Could LEP infrastructure funding be used to regenerate ‘New Town’ areas? 
Infrastructure largely covered roads, broadband, utilities, and growing the 
economy. 
 
Would there be any scope for Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) 
funding to invest in the ‘New Town’ areas? 
The Land Deal had provided an opportunity for some re-investment, income 
generated by plot sales was no longer going straight back to the Treasury. 
The issue of housing and infrastructure in new towns had been raised with the 
relevant All-Party Parliamentary Groups. 
 
One of the first projects by the LEP was in Hereford, an industrial unit, what 
was the occupancy rate? 
The project had been successful and an update report was due to the LEP 
board. The site of the project was where the new cyber security centre was 
under construction. Growth deal and LEP funding would also be used to 
create a new incubator on the site. The LEP was looking to focus on the cyber 
security specialisation in Herefordshire to tap into the skills of ex-SAS and 
Signals servicemen that wished to stay in the area.  
 
Clarity was sought on the total funding for 2018/19 was which was around 
£17.8m in contrast with expenditure of £6.3m 
All of the funding for the year had been allocated, some projects were not 
moving as quickly as the LEP would like. There was £27m of funding for a 
new road in Hereford but a change in administration there had led to a review 
of this roads construction. This funding had now been clawed-back by the 
LEP so that it could be spent within the time-frame and it was now available 
for new bids. ‘Shovel-ready’ projects were now the priority. Maintaining a 
project pipeline was important.  
 
Members thanked representatives of the LEP for their attendance. 

Page 5



 

 

 
BFSC4 Work Programme 2019/20 and 2020/21 
 
Members had received a report setting out the suggestions for the work 
programme.  The Chair asked Members to send any comments or further 
suggestions to the Democratic and Scrutiny Services Officers.  
 
Cllrs A R H England, N A M England, and K S Sahota left the meeting at this 
point.  Due to the lack of a quorum, the meeting was brought to a close. 
 
The meeting ended at 6.47 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Tuesday, 10 November 2020 

 

Page 6



TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
BUSINESS & FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 10 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
REPORT OF ANTHEA LOWE – ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR: POLICY & 
GOVERNANCE 

 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 
For the Business & Finance Scrutiny Committee to review its Terms of 
Reference attached at Appendix 1. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee review and agree the amended Terms of 

Reference set out at Appendix 1. 

 
3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific 
Priority Plan objective(s)? 

Yes The Committee is part of the Council’s 
decision making framework and 
therefore contributes to all of the 
Council’s priorities. 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of 
people? 

No  

TARGET 
COMPLETION/DELIVERY 
DATE 

If the Committee recommends any changes to 
the Terms of Reference; they will proceed to 
Council Constitution Committee and then, if 
approved, onto full Council at the earliest 
opportunity.  

FINANCIAL/VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

Yes Scrutiny has a role in ensuring that local 
government is effective and accountable. 
This includes undertaking reviews and 
challenging and monitoring performance. 
Support for the committee and the work 
programme are managed within existing 
resources. The financial implications of any 
recommendations made by Scrutiny should 
be considered as part of reports as relevant. 
 
AEM 02/11/2020 

LEGAL ISSUES Yes  The Constitution requires that the Terms 
of Reference be reviewed on an annual 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



basis. The Council is required to comply 
with the Constitution. This report 
demonstrates compliance with this 
requirement. 
 
IR. 02.11.2020 

OTHER IMPACTS, RISKS 
& OPPORTUNITIES 

Yes There are no other specific impacts 
arising from this report. 

IMPACT ON SPECIFIC 
WARDS 

Yes Borough-wide impact 

Page 8



PART B) – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
4. INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The Constitution requires 
[...]
nerating a long term income stream 
for the Council to invest in frontline services.  
 

1.2 This report provides an update on achievements to date, and presents for consideration 
an updated Business Case, which outlines a future pipeline of schemes. 

 
1.3 To date Nuplace have delivered 329 homes across seven sites with a further 137 

under construction or due to commence on site, bringing the total number of houses 
delivered, or in delivery to 466. Of these properties, 55 are for affordable rent, with the 
remainder being rented on the open market.  
 

1.4 Nuplace’s growing portfolio now provides a range of homes for over 1,000 people across 
the Borough with houses available within North and South Telford and Newport. 
 

1.5 At Maple Fields in Dothill, 19 of the 54 homes have been built to accessible and 
adaptable standards and designated for people over 55 or those with a demonstrable 
need, allowing people to remain living independently for longer in their homes.   

 

1.6 In response to the Council’s commitment to become carbon neutral across Council 
operations by 2030, solar panels and electric car charging points are being installed 
to 46 homes off Southwater Way to reduce energy bills for tenants and work to address 
fuel poverty.    

 

1.7 The programme has resulted in over 28.6 acres of brownfield land being regenerated, 
addressing sites that might otherwise blight communities. 

  
1.8 At the date of this business case, all 329 completed homes are fully occupied, reflecting 

the high level of property and management service being delivered by Nuplace. Voids 
are running at 1.88% cumulatively since the first site was opened, which is well 
below projected levels of 3%.  

 
1.9 For the year ended 31 March 2020, the company delivered a profit of £2.087m before 

interest and taxation and £0.427m after interest and taxation, which was in line with 
current expectations. 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



1.10 Nuplace generates income to the Co
[...]
 Housing Investment Programme Board to: 

2.4.1 Agree and enter into where necessary any documents, as required, to 
implement the recommendations contained within the revised Business Case.  

2.4.2 
 
 
 

Agree and enter into where necessary any agreements, as required, for the 
disposal or acquisition of land required to give effect to the recommendations 
contained within the Business Case. 

2.5 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Associate Director: Policy & 
Governance to seal or sign any documents required to give effect to the 
recommendations contained in this report. 

 

 

Page 14



 
 
3.0  SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY 
IMPACT 

Do these proposals contribute to specific Priority Plan 
objective(s)? 

Yes Regenerate those neighbourhoods in need and work to 
ensure that local people have access to suitable housing 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of people? 

Yes In addition to meeting general housing need, the delivery 
of accessible and adaptable properties will increase the 
availability of high quality housing within the Borough for 
people with mobility issues. 

TARGET 
COMPLETION/ 
DELIVERY DATE 

Indicative timescales for the delivery of future phases of the 
programme are included within Section 4.0 of this report.  

FINANCIAL / VALUE 
FOR MONEY 
IMPACT 

Yes Refer to Section 5.0. 
DR 28/9/20 

LEGAL ISSUES Yes Refer to Section 6.0. 

OTHER IMPACTS, 
RISKS & 
OPPORTUNITIES 

Yes Refer to Section 7.0 

IMPACT ON 
SPECIFIC WARDS 

No Borough wide 

 
PART B – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
4.0 INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The Housing Investment Programme (HIP) is a strategic programme, delivering a 

portfolio of properties for private and affordable rent and in so doing seeking to; 

 Respond to the borough’s housing need for quality rental homes and places to 
live and  supporting the Council’s ambitious growth agenda and major investment 
into the Borough; 

 Raise the standard of rental provision in the Borough, both in terms 
[...]
kers as well as vulnerable people supported by Children’s and 
Adults’ Services. This directly links to objectives within the Council’s draft 
Housing Strategy which seeks to ensure that our most vulnerable people 
have access to safe and appropriate housing which enables them to live 
independently and maximise their potential. As such this housing will be 
linked to allocation polices for these key groups and be available on 
private rent and affordable basis as appropriate.   

o  The proposals for The Gower, St Georges and Main Road, Ketley involve bringing 
redundant historical buildings back into use, safeguarding their future whilst at the 
same time providing bespoke new living spaces. The viability of these proposals will 
be supported by the delivery of adjacent new build housing.  

o Schemes at Donnington Wood Way, former New College, former Charlton and 
Station Quarter will form part of wider schemes comprising of a range of housing 
types and tenures, seeking to deliver new, intergenerational and mutually supportive 
communities. 

o The introduction of housing into the Town Centre as part of the Station Quarter 
regeneration proposals, represents an important step change in our town, providing 
connected and accessible urban living and working space that will set the tone for 
all future housebuilding in the Centre. Most importantly it will create the accessible 
and aspirational housing that will help attract and retain younger workers within the 
high tech and digital sectors, whilst also providing accommodation for key workers 
in areas where there are problems with recruitment.   

 
The schemes will deliver: 

 

 The regeneration of a further 18.31 acres of constrained, brownfield land.  

 The refurbishment of redundant homes and buildings to create new and improved 
dwellings. 

 Accessible and adaptable housing for older people and/or those with a 
demonstrable need.  

Page 21



 Housing developments which contribute towards the Council’s 
[...]
ng Investment Programme Full Council Report   11 September 2014 
Housing Investment Cabinet Report      8 January 2015 
HIP, Southwater Development Options Cabinet Report   19 March 2015 
Housing Investment Programme Update     25 March 2016 
Housing Investment Programme Update     29 June 2017 

Page 23



Housing Investment Programme     12 July 2018 
Housing Investment Programme     2 January 2020 
Local Growth Fund - Stronger Communities    18 June 2020 

 
Report prepared by Kate Callis, Service Delivery Manager - Housing Investment 
Programme  

Page 24



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing Investment Programme 
 

Borough of Telford & Wrekin  
 

Business Case 
 

November 2020 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

  

Page 25



2 
 

Contents  
  

1. Executive Summary 
 
 

 

2. Programme Update 
 
 

 

3. Market, Policy & Regulatory Conditions 
 

 

 

4. Opportunities for Expansion & Diversification of the Programme 
 

 

 

5. Amendments to the Business Case  
 

 

 

6. Finance 
 
  

 

7. Legal Considerations 
 
 

 

8. Governance  
 
 

 

9. Risk  
 
 

 
Tables 

Table 1: Breakdown of the Nuplace Portfolio, completed or under construction 

Table 2: Voids across Nuplace sites for the year to date 2020/21 

Table 3: % Spend with local contractors on Nuplace sites 
 

Table 4: Brownfield Land Regenerated across Nuplace sites delivered or in delivery 

Table 5: Numbers of Private Rental Properties within the Borough (ONS June 2020) 

Table 6: Breakdown of Nuplace Portfolio by Property Size – September 2020 

Table 7: Private rent levels for the Borough compared to regional and national averages (ONS 
June 2020).   

Table 8: Average rent levels for general needs properties let by Nuplace Ltd 

Table 9: Pipeline of Nuplace schemes 

Table 10: Breakdown of the pipeline of Nuplace schemes 

Table 12: Brownfield land regenerated through pipeline schemes 

Table 12: Costs and Funding Sources for the Housing Investment Programme  

Page 26



3 
 

Table 13: Anticipated spend profile for pipeline schemes 

Table 14: Housing Investment Programme Modelling Assumptions  

Table 15: Housing Investment Programme viability criteria 

Table 16: Income to TWC to year end 2019/20 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix 1. Housing Investment Programme – Reports to Cabinet 

 

Appendix 2: Housing Investment Programme Board - Terms of Reference  

 

Appendix 3: Housing Management Agreement – Key Performance Indicators 

 

Appendix 4: Pipeline Sites  

 

Appendix 5: Strategic Risk Register  

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



4 
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 Nuplace Ltd (Nuplace), the company established to deliver the Council’s Housing Investment 
Programme (HIP), was incorporated on 1st April 2015. In operation for just over five years, the 
company has delivered some significant outcomes against the objectives identified within the 
Business Case dated June 2017 and reported to Cabinet by way of an annual performance 
report (Appendix 1).  
 

1.2 To date Nuplace have delivered 329 homes across seven sites with a further 137 under 
construction or due to commence on site, bringing the total number of houses delivered, or in 
delivery to 466 of the original intended 425 properties. Of these properties, 55 are available for 
affordable rent, with the remainder being rented on the open market.  

 

1.3 In accordance with the 2017 Business case, development has latterly been focussed on the 
provision of additional larger, 3 and 4 bed properties on sites in central and northern Telford. In 
addition, at the Maple Fields site in Dothill, 19 of the 54 homes have been built to accessible 
and adaptable standards and designated for people over 55 or those with a demonstrable need.   

 

1.4 At the date of this business case, all 329 completed homes are fully occupied, reflecting the 
high level of property and management service being delivered by Nuplace. Voids are running 
at 1.88% for the
[...]
 construction costs as at 31 March 2020. 
 

1.15 This Business Case provides an update to that approved at Cabinet in June 2017 and covers 
the following: 
 

Page 29



6 
 

 An update on the current status and performance of the programme from a development 
and lettings perspective, including an update on any activities not pursued, unanticipated 
risks encountered and any assumptions that have not been borne out. 

 An overview of current market conditions in relation to the private rented sector in 
Telford. 

 A review of the policy and regulatory framework both nationally and locally. 

 Proposals and justification for the further expansion and diversification of the 
programme. 

 Likely funding requirements from the Regeneration & Investment Budget approved at 
Full Council in March 2020. 

 
The content of this Business Case has been prepared having regard to guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State under Section 96 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
2.0 PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
2.1  Nuplace Ltd (Nuplace), the company established to deliver the Council’s Housing Investment 

Programme (HIP), was incorporated on 1st April 2015. In operation for just over five years the 
company has delivered some significant outcomes against the original objectives of the Housing 
Investment Programme as summarised below: 

 

 Responding to the borough’s housing need for quality rental homes and places to live 
and in doing so supporting the Council’s ambitious growth agenda and major 
investment into the Borough; 

 
To date Nuplace have:  

o Developed 329 homes across seven sites, including 42 affordable homes. 
o Commenced construction of a further 91 homes at Rowan view (Snedshill) and Maple 

Fields (Dothill), including 2 affordable and 19 accessible and adaptable dwellings 
allocated for older people or those with a demonstrable need disability.  

o Secured in principle planning consent for 46 homes at Southwater Way (Malinslee), 
including 11 affordable homes, 
[...]
ndoubtedly have an impact on the housing market.  
 
The immediate impact of the pandemic on Nuplace involved the closure of two Nuplace sites 
under construction as well as an increased level of overdue debt as people struggled to make 
payment in light of their changing circumstances.  
 
The two Nuplace sites under construction remained closed for circa 5 weeks resulting in a 12-
14 week delay to construction overall, as programmes were extended to allow for effective social 
distancing measures to be implemented. This delay led to increasing interest charges on 
construction being incurred by Nuplace but these have been contained within project 
contingencies.   
 
For Nuplace tenants, support was immediately offered and the Housing Management Team 
worked proactively to set up payment plans to ensure rents were adjusted to manageable levels 
until people could access alternative forms of financial support. Overall the impact on tenants 
and ultimate rental income and level of overdue debt has been lower than expected, and there 
is no doubt that the Council backed status of Nuplace provided additional security during this 
uncertain time.  
 
As we move forward and consider new development opportunities there will be a need to 
consider how new ways of living and working will impact on people’s requirements within the 
home in terms of digital connectively and space requirements as well as links to amenity space 
and community hubs within the local environment.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



18 
 

4.0 OPPORTUNITIES FOR EXPANSION & DIVERSIFICATION OF THE PROGRAMME 

4.1 Development Objectives 

A review of market, policy and regulatory conditions suggest that demand for good quality 
private rented homes looks set to remain a key component of the housing market, offering 
opportunities for further expansion alongside diversification into downsizer, accessible and 
adaptable dwellings.  

Development proposals will need to be considered on a site by site basis but 
[...]
erwise affected by budgetary constraints;  
 
The latest pipeline of schemes are focussed on maintaining and de-risking the Council’s 
income stream by looking to provide a suitable mix of properties in terms of type, size and 
tenure in a range of locations and at the same providing a choice of housing which meets local 

Page 45



22 
 

demand. Preliminary viability appraisals have been undertaken across all sites prior to their 
inclusion in the pipeline of schemes and these will be further refined over the coming months.  
 
In 2017, delegation was granted to the Housing Investment Programme Board to review and 
include sites within the programme, only once detailed feasibility work and viability 
assessments have been undertaken. Viability is assessed on a site by site basis with individual 
sites only being incorporated into the programme when pre-determined return on investment 
thresholds are met. Investment thresholds will be subject to HIP Board approval and will 
include rental yield, return on gross development value etc. 
 
This approach has worked well, with approval being sought from the Board before schemes 
are submitted for planning and again before land transfer, the release of funds from the 
Council to Nuplace and the commencement of works on site.  
 
As such it is proposed that the Board continue to have the same level of decision making 
powers in relation to this latest pipeline of schemes, with annual reports being brought to 
Cabinet to update on progress. A copy of the latest Terms of Reference for the Board is 
included at Appendix 2. 
 

5.0 AMENDMENTS TO THE BUSINESS CASE  
 
  The high level principles and vision for the Programme, set out in the preceding paragraphs, 

remain very much in line with the original Business Case, as do the roles of both the Council, 
as sole shareholder, and Nuplace Ltd, as the delivery vehicle for the Housing Investment 
Programme.  

 
5.1 The Business Idea 
  

 The principal aim of the company rema
[...]
growth sectors  
 Business investment 
 Attracting funding for Telford & Wrekin 
 Partnerships 
 West Midlands Combined Authority 
 Local Enterprise Partnership 
 Visitor Economy including tourism operation and development 
 Pride Programme 
 Workforce issues 
 HCA Land Deal 
 Local Plan (Jointly with Environment Scrutiny Committee) 

 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1

	5 Scrutiny Review of the Housing Investment Programme
	Housing Investment Programme - Business Case
	Binder2
	Housing Investment Programme - Business Case November 2020
	Appendix 4 - Pipeline Sites (1)
	Appendix 4 - Pipeline Sites_Page_01
	Appendix 4 - Pipeline Sites_Page_02
	Appendix 4 - Pipeline Sites_Page_03
	Appendix 4 - Pipeline Sites_Page_05
	Appendix 4 - Pipeline Sites_Page_06
	Appendix 4 - Pipeline Sites_Page_07
	Appendix 4 - Pipeline Sites_Page_08
	Appendix 4 - Pipeline Sites_Page_09
	Appendix 4 - Pipeline Sites_Page_10
	Appendix 4 - Pipeline Sites_Page_12
	Appendix 4 - Pipeline Sites_Page_14
	Appendix 4 - Pipeline Sites_Page_15

	HIP Board Terms of Reference  - Signed
	Housing Investment Programme - Business Case November 2020
	Site Overview - Telford & Wrekin Homes

	Main Road, Ketley
	The Gower, St.Georges

	HIP Board Terms of Reference August 2020 - FINALv1


	6 Work Programme Review





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

BUSINESS AND FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 10 November 2020 at 6.00 pm in Remote Meeting 

 
 
Present: Councillors E J Carter, N A M England, J E Lavery, A Lawrence, 
S J Reynolds (Chair), K S Sahota and C F Smith.  

Co-optees: R Williams 
 
Also Present: Councillor D Wright 

 
 
In Attendance:  Kate Callis (Service Delivery Manager: Housing 
Investment Programme, Prosperity & Investment), James Dunn (Director: 
Prosperity & Investment), Anthea Lowe (Associate Director: Policy & 
Governance), and Kieran Robinson (Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer) 
 
 
BFSC5 Apologies for Absence 
 
None.  
 
BFSC6 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
BFSC7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
BFSC8 Terms of Reference 
 
Members received a brief clarification of the proposed change to the 
Committee’s terms of reference. 
 
RESOLVED – that the terms of reference be approved. 
 
BFSC9 Scrutiny Review of the Housing Investment Programme 
 
The Committee received the presentation of the Director: Prosperity & 
Investment. The presentation covered the Council’s Housing Investment 
Strategy, which had been approved by Cabinet. The report and business case 
examined the case for expanding the Council’s NuPlace programme. 
 
Members were briefed on the achievements of NuPlace. There had been 460 
homes either delivered or on track to be delivered. The scheme offered a 
range of homes up to four bed properties and housed over a thousand Telford 
& Wrekin residents.  



 

 

 
NuPlace offered a number of affordable homes as a part of its developments 
and had recently expanded into the accessible and adaptable market. A 19 
home pilot at Dothill was under construction, which offered homes that met a 
range of accessible and adaptable standards. 
 
Homes that helped to reduce the Borough’s carbon footprint were regarded as 
key to NuPlace. Where possible solar panels were being fitted to properties in 
an effort to reduce fuel poverty. Electrical vehicle (EV) charging points were 
also being included in the new development at Southwater and would be 
examined for future developments.  
 
Since its launch, NuPlace had regenerated 28.6 acres of brownfield land.  
 
The project was deemed a success both for the Council and with residents. 
NuPlace’s portfolio had a 1.88% void rate and was popular among residents. 
The scheme had generated a £4.4m profit since 2015/16. 
 
The project was being used to promote positive social outcomes in the 
Borough through apprenticeships, training, and community engagement. 
There were economic benefits for the region more broadly, with the majority of 
contract spend being within a 30km radius, which equated to roughly £32.5m.  
 
In the future, NuPlace hoped to expand and diversify its portfolio further with 
another 320 homes planned, which focused on brownfield sites. These new 
homes would bring the portfolio to 786 homes. New homes would be built to 
meet a range of needs; including different sized homes as well as more 
accessible and adaptable homes.  
 
In addition to constructing new homes, there were plans to acquire existing 
stock for refurbishment from other suppliers and two schemes were in 
progress to refurbish buildings in the Borough.  
 
There was an ambition to bring high quality urban living to Telford & Wrekin as 
a part of the Station Quarter development through one and two bed 
apartments in the town centre.  
 
Members asked a number of questions:  
Were the apprenticeships and other training offered as a part of the scheme 
quantified in any way? 
Officers confirmed that this information could be circulated to Members.  
 
NuPlace was looking to reduce carbon footprints, were all its properties solar 
powered? 
Solar generation would be considered on a site-by-site basis, but the 46 
homes being built at Southwater would have them. A pilot scheme would also 
be run at Donnington Wood that would trial solar generation and battery 
storage. It was thought possible that in the future the sites may be able to sell 
stored energy to the grid. In such a scenario, the money generated could be 
used to pump-prime future developments.  



 

 

 
Was rent on NuPlace developments below, at, or above market level? 
NuPlace properties, except for those that were affordable housing, were let at 
market level. Rent was equivalent to other new build private rental schemes in 
the Borough. Affordable units were let at affordable levels. The product on 
offer was of high quality in terms of both build and management, and the rent 
reflected that. The demand for units justified this and was evidenced by the 
void rate.  
 
Would new houses be solely electric? Were they being fitted with gas, which 
would have to be removed in the future? 
The Donnington Wood development was piloting solely electric houses, with 
10 to 15 houses on the development meeting this criterion. The pilot was 
viewed as important to demonstrate NuPlace’s ability to cost effectively build 
low carbon homes.  
 
Questions were also asked about the diversity of developments, specifically 
the number of affordable, accessible, and adaptable homes. 
Accessible and adaptable homes were new to the NuPlace programme. 
Previous developments had proved that the NuPlace model worked and 
provided a stable base to expand and diversify from.  
 
The Council had received West Midlands Combined Authority funding for 
brownfield sites, would there be any other funding? 
There were several funding options for the Authority. The New College site 
project had received funding from the Marches LEP. Other affordable 
schemes had had Homes England funding. The scheme was looking at 
opportunities for brownfield funds where possible. 
 
BFSC10 Work Programme Review 
 
The Associate Director: Policy & Governance delivered an overview of the 
Committee’s work programme. The work programme had received updates to 
the expected dates for items to come to Committee. 
 
BFSC11 Chair's Update 
 
Members were reminded of the date of the next meeting of the Committee, 
which would take place on 9 December 2020. 
 
The meeting ended at 6.59 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

 


